

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

60

83 Снар.

Chapter 83.

Resolve in relation to the early York deeds.

Resolved, That the Maine Genealogical Society, agreeing to supervise the copying, attesting, editing, indexing and publishing of volumes twelve and thirteen of the public records of this state in the office of the register of deeds for York county, in the same manner as the eleven preceding volumes already published, except that, on account of their increased size, they are not required to be leaded, nor to have the tabular index, the governor and council shall purchase for the state four hundred and fifty copies of each volume at five dollars per volume; and the state librarian shall cause one copy of each volume to be placed in each registry of deeds in this state; the remaining copies to be distributed or exchanged at the discretion of said librarian.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 84.

Resolve in favor of the town of Mariaville.

Resolved. That the sum of two hundred dollars for the year Mariaville, nineteen hundred and three and two hundred dollars for the in favor of. year nineteen hundred and four be and hereby is appropriated to aid in repairing and maintaining the roads and bridges in the town of Mariaville in the county of Hancock, said sums to be paid to the county commissioners of Hancock, the same to be expended under their direction.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 85.

Resolve in favor of the re-establishment, where necessary, of the boundaries of the lots reserved for public uses in the several plantations and unincorporated places.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be expended by the land agent in the re-establishment, where necessary, of the boundaries of the lots reserved dishment of. for public uses in the several plantations and unincorporated places.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Boundaries of reserved lots, in favor

York deeds, in relation to.